

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 99 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

PRADYUMAN BISHT

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted the Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Permission to appear and argue in person is granted.

Issue notice."

It is further submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to all seven respondents through registered A.D. on 17.08.2015. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate has on 22.09.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards, duly signed, have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 4 to 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. card, nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of respondent no. 1 and 3.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent nos. 1 and 3.

The Office Report regarding service position/ non-filing of counter affidavit is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar.

Dated this the 27th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Pradyman Bisht, Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR