

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 99 OF 2015**

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

PRADYUMAN BISHT

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 06.05.2016 with office report dated 05.05.2016, when the following order was passed:

"Await orders in application for deletion of respondent no. 1.

Respondent nos. 2 and 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent nos. 4 and 5 despite due service.

Opportunity to respondent nos. 6 and 7 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

List again on 5.7.2016."

It is submitted that Crl.M.P.No. 6086 of 2016 (application for deletion of respondent no. 1) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 09.05.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following orders:

"Crl.M.P.No.6086/2016 for deletion of the same of Respondent is rejected."

It is lastly submitted that the counsel for respondent no. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The Office Report regarding service position/ non-filing of counter affidavit is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar.

Dated this the 4th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Pradyuman Bisht, Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate

Mr. Mohan Kumar, Advocate

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR