

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.11

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 99/2015

PRADYUMAN BISHT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION - IA 10142/2015,
FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF - IA 10713/2015 and
IA No.67042/2017-APPLN(S) FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF
STATE OF BIHAR and
IA No.85536/2017- APPLN(S) FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION and
IA No.85538/2017-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN-PERSON
IA No. 5353/2017- APPLN(S) FOR FULL HEARING AND DISPOSAL)

Date : 11-12-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand,ASG
Mr. R. Balasubramanian,Adv.
Mr. Rishab Jain,Adv.
Mr. Sumit T.,Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kr. Vishwakarma,Adv.
Ms. Aarti Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. G.S. Makkar,Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

Mr. Mohan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Jain,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv.

Mr. S.N. Shukla
(Intervenor-in-person)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Applications (IA No(s).85536/2017 and 85538/2017) for intervention and to argue in-person are rejected.

Liberty to file the status report.

Ms. Pinky Anand, learned Additional Solicitor General, seeks further time to furnish information about the Tribunals from whom the information has not so far been received and also whether terminal of the CCTV can be available with the supervising authority, particularly, the High Courts in respect of the subordinate courts and the Tribunals under their jurisdiction.

The High Courts are free to examine this aspect and if it is found viable, the High Courts may have such terminals which may be perhaps useful for the vigilance and oversight of the courts and the Tribunals functioning within their jurisdiction under Articles 227/235 of the Constitution of India.

A copy of this order be sent to the High Court who may send their views and status reports, if any, by 31st January, 2018.

List for further consideration on Monday, the 5th February, 2018.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
COURT MASTER