

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 99/2015

PRADYUMAN BISHT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([FOR DIRECTIONS]

IA No. 98849/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 67042/2017 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 10713/2015 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 10398/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 21604/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 16856/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 10142/2015 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 353/2020 in W.P. (Cr1.) No. 99/2015 (X)SLP (C) No. 2952/2020 (XIV)(IA No.18126/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENTIA No. 18126/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)SMW(Cr1) No. 2/2021 (PIL-W)

(Ld. Attorney General for India

IA No. 128090/2021 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD

IA No. 100330/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 93461/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 106606/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 93464/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 106597/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 100324/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 93387/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 118571/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 97034/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 118580/2021 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 124398/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)W.P. (C) No. 867/2021 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.94257/2021-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
IN PERSON)

IA No. 136154/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 185316/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

Amicus Curiae Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Simon Benjamin, Adv.
 Ms. Supriya Juneja, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Yuvraj Bansal, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR
 Mr. Rohit Priyadarshi, Adv.
 Ms. Neetu Kumari, Adv.
 Mr. Ratneshwar Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Ratan Singh, Adv.

By Courts Motion, AOR
Petitioner-in-person
Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
 Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chaterjee, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Vanshaja Sukla, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Ms. Madhvi Divan, A.S.G.

Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Raheja, AOR

Mr. Ravi Ranjan, Adv.

Mrs. Geetu Raheja, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Yash Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Nikunj, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Ansha Varma, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mrs. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mkishra, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR
Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Adit Jayeshbhai Shah, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Anandh Venkataramani, Adv.
Mrs. Vijayalakshmi Venkataramani, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Sood, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Ms. Samriddhi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Vanshaja Sukla, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. R.bala, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR
Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Ms. Kawalpreet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Nayab Gauhar, Adv.

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.
Mr. Harendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manmohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR
Mrs. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chetanya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amlendu Kumar Akhilesh Kumar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Ms. Deepa Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Vasudev Mansha Ramani, Adv.
Ms. Rubina Jawed, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court has considered the submissions of the
learned Amicus Curiae and the other parties.

Learned Amicus Curiae has furnished a comprehensive
note which has taken in to account the comments and
concerns of various stake holders including the High
Courts, some of the States.

Judgment reserved.

List for judgment on 11.07.2023.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER